LAW OFFICES

MILLER, GRIFFIN & MARKS, P.S.C.

271 WEST SHORT STREET SECURITY TRUST BUILDING, SUITE 600 LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507-1292

CARROLL M. REDFORD III CMR@KENTUCKYLAW.COM TELEPHONE (859) 255-6676 FAX (859) 259-1562

September 21, 2010

WWW.HORSELAW.COM

Mr. Jeff DeRouen, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard

RECEIVED

SEP 2 2 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE: Case No. 2010-00146

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Frankfort, KY 40602

Enclosed for filing please find the original and twelve (12) copies of the MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE of Holly Rachel Smith. By copy of this letter, all parties listed on the Certificate of Service have been served.

Also, enclosed is an extra copy of the Motion to stamp "received" to be returned to me in the self-addressed stamped envelope.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have questions.

Sincerely,

CARROLL M. REDFORD, III

cc: Certificate of Service

F:\Share\TR\LTR\Wal-mart-ltr to PSC--9.21.2010.docx

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

)

)

)

RECEIVED

SEP 2 2 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Investigation of the Impact of Federal Policy on Natural Gas To Kentucky Consumers and Suppliers

Administrative Case No. 2010-00146

MOTION FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE OF HOLLY RACHEL SMITH

Comes now Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Sam's East, Inc. (collectively, "Wal-Mart"), by and through counsel, and moves the Commission for entry of an Order allowing Holly Rachel Smith, Esq., of the law firm of Holly Rachel Smith, PLLC, Hitt Business Center, 3803 Rectortown Road, Marshall, VA 20115, to appear *pro hac vice* in this case.

In support of this Motion, the undersigned counsel states that Ms. Smith is a member in good standing of the Bars of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the District of Columbia and the Commonwealth of Virginia. In addition, she is admitted to practice before the U.S. Courts of Appeal for the District of Columbia Circuit.

In further support of this Motion, the undersigned counsel attaches a copy of the Kentucky Bar Association Out-of-State Certification Form confirming payment of the \$100.00 fee as required by SCR 3.030(2) for permission to practice in Kentucky Public Service Commission Case Number 2010-00146.

WHEREFORE, the Commission is hereby requested to enter an Order permitting Ms.

Smith to appear pro hac vice in this case.

DATED: September 21, 2010

Respectfully submitted,

anell M. Ke K

Carroll M. Redford, II # 84069 Miller, Griffin & Marks, P.S.C. Security Trust Building 271 W. Short St., Suite 600 Lexington, Kentucky, 40507 Telephone: (859) 255-6676 cmr@kentuckylaw.com

Counsel for Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Sam's East, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 21st day of September, 2010, a copy of the Motion for Admission *Pro Hac Vice* of Holly Rachel Smith was served by mailing a true and correct copy by first-class postage prepaid mail to:

Lonnie E Bellar VP - State Regulation an Louisville Gas and Electric Company 220 W. Main Street P. O. Box 32010 Louisville, KY 40202

John B Brown Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer Delta Natural Gas Company, Inc. 3617 Lexington Road Winchester, KY 40391

Judy Cooper Manager, Regulatory Services Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 2001 Mercer Road P. O. Box 14241 Lexington, KY 40512-4241

Rocco D'Ascenzo Senior Counsel Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East 4th Street, R. 25 At II P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201

Honorable John M Dosker General Counsel Stand Energy Corporation 1077 Celestial Street Building 3, Suite 110 Cincinnati, OH 45202-1629

Trevor L Earl Reed Weitkamp Schell & Vice PLLC 500 West Jefferson Street Suite 2400 Louisville, KY 40202-2812

Thomas J FitzGerald Counsel & Director Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. Post Office Box 1070 Frankfort, KY 40602

Honorable Robert M. Watt Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40522-1784 Michael T Griffith ProLiance's 111 Monument Circle Suite 2200 Indianapolis, IN 46204

Honorable Lisa Kilkelly Attorney at Law Legal Aid Society 416 West Muhammad Ali Boulevard Suite 300 Louisville, KY 40202

Brooke E Leslie Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. 200 Civic Center Drive P.O. Box 117 Columbus, OH 43216-0117

Honorable Matthew R Malone Attorney at Law Hurt, Crosbie & May PLLC The Equus Building 127 West Main Street Lexington, KY 40507

Mark Martin VP Rates & Regulatory Affairs Atmos Energy Corporation 3275 Highland Pointe Drive Owensboro, KY 42303

John B Park Kathernine K. Yunker Yunker & Park, PLC P.O. Box 21784 Lexington, KY 40522-1784

Iris G Skidmore 415 W. Main Street, Suite 2 Frankfort, KY 40601 Katherine K Yunker

John B. Park Yunker & Park, PLC P.O. Box 21784 Lexington, KY 40522-1784

Canell M. Ridfotul

OFFICERS Bruce K. Davis President

Margaret E. Keane President-Elect

W. Douglas Myers Vice President

Charles E. English, Jr. Past President

YOUNG LAWYERS John N. Billings Chair

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR John D. Meyers KENTUCKY BAR ASSOCIATION 514 WEST MAIN STREET FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601-1812 (502) 564-3795 FAX (502) 564-3225 www.kybar.org



BOARD OF GOVERNORS

Douglas C. Ballantine Anita M. Britton Douglass Farnsley Jonathan Freed Fred E Fugazzi, Jr. James D. Harris, Jr. Richard W. Hay Serieta G. Jaggers David V. Kramer Thomas L. Rouse Bobby Rowe R. Michael Sullivan William H. Wilhoit M. Gail Wilson

KENTUCKY BAR ASSOCIATION OUT-OF-STATE CERTIFICATION FORM

COURT

Kentucky Public Service Commission CASE NO.

). 2010-00146

SCR 3.030 Membership, practice by nonmembers and classes of membership

(2) A person admitted to practice in another state, but not in this state, shall be permitted to practice a case in this state only if that attorney subjects himself or herself to the jurisdiction and rules of the court governing professional conduct, pays a per case fee of \$100.00 to the Kentucky Bar Association and engages a member of the association as co-counsel, whose presence shall be necessary at all trials and at other times when required by the court. No motion for permission to practice in any state court in this jurisdiction shall be granted without submission to the admitting court of a certification from the Kentucky Bar Association of receipt of this fee.

The Kentucky Bar Association certifies that Holly Rachel Smith has paid the per case fee of \$100.00 in the above referenced case as required in SCR 3.030(2).

Nicole A. Key, Deputy Registrar